CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 4
T0
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:
Utility Coordination for Corridor & Road Bond Programs (“Project”)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County") and Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as
of the date of the last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective July 16, 2019 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract to $5,500,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

L The Compensation Cap under Article 5 of the Contract is hereby increased from
$5.500,000.00 to $8.500,000.00.

II. The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown
in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
By: 5/ brdi_ o bhown By:
Signature Signature

Sandra G. Khoury, P.E.
Printed Name Printed Name

Senior Vice President
Title Title

September 28, 2022
Date Date

9/29/2022


mawalters
MJW Initials


CPI ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION

BASE (1982-84) = 100

July 2019 PSA SIGNED
EXHIBIT D August 2022

100
247.250
287.168

DELTA

116.14%

RATE SCHEDULE

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc.
Effective October 2022

SENIOr PrOJECt IMANAZET . ... .cuviiiieiieitiectieete ettt e et e st eeeveebeeteesteesaaeetbeesbeesbeesseesssassseessessseenses $272.94/HR
SENIOL BIZINEET ...oovviviiviiiiciieie ettt ettt ettt et et et e e te e et e teeteeaseebeetseseessessesaeessensesteesnens $226.48/HR
Project ENGINEET TIT ......c.ccoeviiiiieiiiieieeeecte ettt ettt ettt ete et et eaaeeteetseteeteeasebeeenenns $197.45/HR
Project ENGINEET IL......cciiiiiiiieieiiciteiesteeee ettt ettt b e be b sa e seesbesbeessesbeeseenes $174.22/HR
Project ENGINEET L .....oooiiiiieiiiieiei ettt sttt e sb e b et esbesreesaesbeeseenes $145.18/HR
SENIOr TECHNICIAN .....ovieviiiiciiciecicetete ettt ettt et e b e sreesbesbeeseesesseesaessesssessesreensans $168.41/HR
TEChNICIAN TTL......oiiiiieieiiciieiecie ettt ettt ettt e b e st e e st e b e ere e b e beesbesseessensesseessanseeseenns $145.18/HR
TECHNICIAN T ....oiiiiiciiiii ettt ettt et ettt ae et e et e beeteebeebeesseeteetseabeeteessenseernenns $133.57/HR
TECHNICIAN T ...viiiiiiceicie ettt ettt ettt et e et eeta e beeteebeeteenseeteersenbeeteessenteersenns $110.34/HR
Licensed State Land SUIVEYOT .......c.cooiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt te e streeabeeaveeveeva e baees $272.94/HR
Registered Professional Land SUIVEYOT.........c.ccoviiiiiciieiieiieciecreete et e eveeveesve e $197.45/HR
4 Person Field SErviCes CIEW .......cecvieiieiiieeieeiieieeieesieestesressesseeseessaesseessaesssesnsessseesseesseensns $220.68/HR
3 Person Field SErVICES CTEW ......c.cccverieerierieiiieieeieeieesteesteesssessnesssesssessseesseesssesssesssesssessseensens $197.45/HR
2 Person Field ServiCes CIEW .......cecviiiiieriieiieeieeieeteesieestesresseeseeseessaesseessaesssesnsessseesseesseensns $168.41/HR
1 Person Field SETVICES CIEW .......c.eccuieiirriieriieniieiieeie et esieesseesssesssessseesseesseesseesssesssesssesssesssessnns $139.37/HR
2 Person HY-DIONE CIEW .......c.ocviiuiiuieieiteeeieeie et eteete et e eteeteeeteeteeaeeteeteeteeteessesteersesesteesseseersenns $394.89/HR
2 Person UAV DIONE CIEW ....vocuviiviivieieitieeeeeteeteeteeteeeeeveeteeeaesteesseeteereeeseessessesseessesesssessesssessenns $272.94/HR
Field Construction ODSEIVET ........ccuvevvieiieeiieireeieeeteeeteestrestresereeereeseesseesseesseesssessseesseeseessessssensns $127.76/HR
SeNIOr UtIILY SPECIALIST ...cuviivieeiiitieeieieeteeteeie ettt et e et eteeteete et eeteeteeasesteersesseessessesreersesesreennens $180.02/HR
ULIHEY SPECIALIST...c.viitieiiitieiiiti ettt sttt et e et e st e b e steess e besteessesseessesseessessesseessanseeseenes $145.18/HR
GIS MANAEET ......vicvieeierieiieteeteeteste et ettt et et e st esbesteestebeeseessasseessassesssessesssessessesssessassesssessenseensas $197.45/HR
GIS ANALYST....eiiiiiiieiieieetete ettt ettt et et ettt e st e et e b e eteessesbeesbessesseessesseessessesssensaseesaasseessensas $139.37/HR
Right-0f-Way Project MAnager...........cccvvuieieriieiieiieieeeesieeeete et tesee s sseessesaessaessesreessesseeseenns $272.94/HR
RIGNE-OF-WAY AENT ...coviitieiiiiiceieiiceeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt eete s e eaeeesebeeteenseteersenns $162.60/HR
AMUINISIIALIVE. ....vivieeicti ettt ettt ettt ettt te et e et e etsebeeteess e beeteeaseeasensesseersenseeteessenseessenns $121.95/HR
CLETICAL ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e e e et e eteeaeete e et e beeteeateetseasebeessessesteessenteeteenseateersenns $92.92/HR

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING

One-Man Designating Crew (4-Hour MInimum) .........c..ocveeierieiieeiieenieeieesieeseeseneeneeneeveenens $127.76/HR
Two-Man Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum) .........cc.ccveiveerienieeneeneeneeeeeereereeveesveessnenens $197.45/HR
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2 Technicians (Vac 3000 & 4000) (4-Hour Minimum)........... $342.63/HR
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2 Technicians (Vac 6000) (4-Hour Minimum)........................ $365.86/HR
Ground Penetrating Radar with 1 Technician (4-Hour Minimum)...........cccveeververrenrenrenieennen. $301.98/HR
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) with 2 Technicians ............ccceceeevrerieeriveneenienreerenreeieeeens $325.21.HR
TTaffic CONIOL OFTICET.....cuuiiiieiieiiecie ettt ettt esteeseresabe e b e esse e saessnesssesnseensaenseens At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane ClOSUIES, €1C.) ..civuiiiiiiriieiiieiiiecieitecire et esteesteesteeetreeareeveeveesaaesssessseesveessessseens At Cost
Permits (LOCaL, StAte, BLC.) .. icuiiriiiiiiiiieiie e ettt ettt e st et e et e e beesteestaestbeesveesbeesbeesssesssessseesseeseeseens At Cost
Designation & Traffic Control VEhiCles ..........covieviiiiiiiiiiieiieciecee e $3.50/Mile

LOCATION VERICLES ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e neeeeeeeaeeeeeeeneeeneeees $6.50/Mile



mawalters
Rectangle
Approved 7/16/2019 PSA

mawalters
Typewritten Text
		

mawalters
Stamp


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc.
Effective October 2022

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Consultant or Specialty Contractor (Outside Firmm) .........cccceeevveiiieriiinienieniecie et At Cost
Courier, Special Equipment Rental.............cccvviiiiiiiiiiieiiece et At Cost
Mileage (Standard Car or TTUCK) .....cccvevieeiieiieiieiecereeee e IRS Approved Rate
Per Diem for Out of Town Travel (Per Day/Person) .........ccccccvevveevieiieiieecreeeieesieesneennns IRS Approved Rate
TItIe PLANt CRATZES....uiiitiiiiieiiietietieeteectte et ete vt ete et estteetveesbeebeestaestaessseesseesbeesseesssesssesssessseesensseens At Cost
Other Misc. Expenses Related to the Project...........coviiiiiiiiiiiiieiceeeceee et At Cost
In-House Reproduction:
® CoPIES (UP 0 117X 177) ciieiieciieierieeie ettt et e siee st st e sae e e beesa e e ssaesssessseensaensaensaens $0.15/Each
o Color Prints (UP t0 117 X 177) cucuiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt et $1.50/Each
o Color Prints (UP t0 117 X 177) cuuiciiciieiieieestee ettt ettt ve et st s e eens $3.00/Sq. Ft.
o BIUEHNES (Al SIZES) c.veviiietieieee ettt ettt ettt ettt te et et et s e enens $1.00/Each

o Bond Prints (A1l SiZES) ....cueecviriieieriieiieiesieeieie sttt et se e saesesteessesreeseessesseenseneas $2.00/Each


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/16/2019 PSA

mawalters
Highlight
Approved 7/21/2020 PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Hydro Spy, LLC
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQ)

Round Trip MODIIIZALION ......ccviivieiiiiciieiiciieiest ettt ettt b e re s ssesreessesbesseenes $1,120.00/day
Pot Hole &Trench Excavations W/ Backfill.........oooovouiiiiiooieeeeeeee e $3,820.00/day
Traffic CONtrOl OffICET....ccuuiiiiiiieiieree ettt et et ste e steeseresabe s b e essa e seessaesssesnseenseenseens At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane ClOSUIES, €LC.) ...cccviiiiieriieiiieiiieiieiieereereesteesteesteestreeareebeebeessaesssessseesveesveesseens At Cost
Permits (L0Cal, StAte, ©C.) .. ccviiriiiiiieiieiie i ettt et e st e et e ereerbeesteesteesabeeaveesbeesbeessesssessseesseeseeseens At Cost
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/16/2019 PSA


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQ)

Hydrovac - Tri-Drive with Operator & Helper (4-Hour Minimum).........c..cecevereeneneneeneneene. $215.00/HR
3 Party Backfill & Restoration (as TeqUITEA) ............c.oveveveveverererereeereeeeeeeeeecesesseeesesesesesesesesesesesenne At Cost
DIUMP FC..ouiiiiiiiiiiciiee ettt ettt sttt ettt e b e be e st e b e e seesaesseesaesbeesaessaseessansesssessenss $140.00/Each
[ 1) USSR $36.00/LOAD
Traffic Control OffICET....cueiiiiiiiee ettt ettt et et be e st eeeeae e At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane ClOSUIES, €LC.) ...ccvuiiiiieiiieriieiiieciieiieereereesteesteesteeetreesreebeebeesaaesssesssessseesseesseens At Cost
Permits (LOCal, StAte, ©LC.) . .ccviiriiiiiieiieiieiie et et et e ste e et e e beesteesteesabeeaveesbeesbeessaesssessseesseeseesseens At Cost
LOCAtION VERICIES ....veviiiiiitieieiee ettt ettt sttt ettt ene s ene st $6.50/Mile
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/21/2020
PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Badger Daylighting Corporation
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQ)

Badger Hydrovac with Operator (10-hour port to port day)......cccceeceevceerereeciierieerieereerreene, $2,380.00/DAY
Badger Hydrovac with Operator Overtime (any time over 10-hour day)............ccoeevvevverveennnne. $265.00/HR
Additional Operator (remote job or backfill WOrK).......c.cccevieiiriiiiriiiieiececiee e $50.00/HR
Additional Operator Overtime (remote work or backfill work over 10-hours) ............c.ccevvenvennen. $65.00/HR
3" Party Service (Backfilling) (as required by JOD) ........coovevevevieieieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee e At Cost
Traffic ContrOl OfTICET....c..iiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt st st e e e eae e At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane ClOSUIES, €LC.) ...ccvviiiiieriieriieitieiieiteete et esteesteesteeetreeereeveebeessaesssessseesseeseesseens At Cost
Permits (LoCal, State, ©C.) . .ccviiriieriierierieeieeit et estee e rteete et e teestaesteeseressseesseesseesseessnesssessseenseenseens At Cost
LOCAtION VERICIES ....veviiiiiiieieiee ettt ettt sttt ene e ebe st $6.50/Mile
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/21/2020
PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Underground Services, Inc. (SOFTDIG)
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQ)

Two-man Designation Crew_QL-B (4-Hour Minimum).........c..ceceririeneniniienenienieneeeeneeeenee $175.00/HR
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2 Technicians QL-A (4-Hour Minimum)............c.ccccvervveneenee. $295.00/HR
Mobilization & DemObiliZatioN ...........cueieieiriiriirierieiei ettt ettt enea $100/HR
PaAVEMENT COTINE.....iiviiiiitietieie ettt ettt ettt e ettt eete et e teeteebeeteeasesseersessestseesenteetsessenseersenns $60.00/CORE
FLAG POISOM. .....uicuiitiieieie ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e beete et e ebeesseeteessesbesteessesseeseenseatsesseseessensesteesnans $65.00/HR
Traffic CoNtrOl OffICET....c.iiiiiiiiee ettt sttt ettt st st e e nae e At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane ClOSUIES, €LC.) ...ccvuiiiieriieeiieiiieiieiie ettt esteesteesteeetreeveeveebeestaessseseseesseesseesseens At Cost
Permits (LOCal, State, ©LC.) . .ccviirrieriierieriieiieeite et esteesteste e ereesteesteestaesesessseesseesseesseesssesssesssenseensenns At Cost
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/21/2020
PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

The Rios Group, Inc.
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING

Utility Designation/Investigation/Mapping (1,000 LF Minimum) ..........cccccocervienineenenennieneneenne. $1.76/LF
TeSt HOLE 0 FEEE = SFEEL....evviiiiiiiieieeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt seaae e s s aaeee s $1,315.00/EA
Test HOle OVEr 5 FEEt 10 8 FEEL...ooiiniiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiee ettt ettt $1,600.00/EA
Test Hole OVEr 8 FEEt 10 13 FEEL...oiouuiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt $1,995.00/EA
Test Hole OVer 13 FEEt 10 20 FEEL....uuvviiiieiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt s $2,575.00/EA
TeSt HOLE OVEI 20 FEEL.....vvviiiiiiiiiiieeieee ettt ettt ettt e seaae e s eaae e e s eaaeee s $3,025.00/EA
PaAVEMENT COTINE.....ccueeoiiiiieiiiieeiet ettt et sttt et et e b e sttebesteessesbesseessasseassessesssensesseessasseeseenes $370.00/EA
Permits (LOCal, State, ©C.) . .ccviirrieriierierieiieeie et esee e ste et eebeeteestaesteesebessseesseesseessaessnesssesssensseenseens At Cost
Traffic Control Plans, Signs, BarriCades...........cccverieriiiiiiiieiieiieeree et ete e ssresseesaeseeens At Cost
Select Backfill and pavement reStOration.............cuveruiereeriierieniesieereeieesieeseeseesereesreesseesseesseesseensns At Cost
Vacuum excavation truck mobilization and demobilization............cc..ccevveeevereeieieeieieeeie e, $5.00/mile
Designating and/or other survey vehicle mobilization and demobilization..............cccceveeveenrennen. $2.25/mile
Traffic control vehicle mobilization and demobilization..............ccceeeeveeeieeeeciieeiie e $2.00/mile
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
New Sub-Consultant


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

McGray & McGray Land Surveyors, Inc.
Effective October 2022

SURVEYING

One Person (1) FIEId CIeW .....coviiuiiuieiieiieeieeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt eaeete vt easeeaeevsennas $120.75/HR
TWO Person (2) FIEId CIrEW ......ccviiuiiuiiiicieceeie ettt ettt ettt e eae et veete s beeen s $173.25/HR
Three Person (3) FIELd CIEW ........couiiuiiiiiiieieiecteeeeete ettt ettt ettt et et e veete e beean s $204.75/HR
One Person (1) GPS/RTEK CIEW .....ccuiecvieriierieiieeieeieeieesieesieeseeesnessnesssessseesseesseesssesssesssessseensens $173.25/HR
Two Person (2) GPS/RTEK CIEW......ccvivierieeieeiieieeitesieeseesressesseeseessaesseessnesssesssesssesssesssesssns $231.00/HR
Three Person (3) GPS/RTK CIreW......voiievieiieeiieieeteseeste ettt et esaesieeseaesenesnsessseesaessnesens $262.50/HR
Terrestrial LIBAR SCANNET .......ccuiiviiiieieiieiieiestectestesieee ettt ettt b ettt eneas $100/HR
Additional CreW/ROA PEISOMN .......cveuveuieiieiiiiieiiiieieieieieitete sttt sttt se e sressesse s eeesaeneeseeseesens $47.25/HR
FLAGEET .ttt ettt ettt ettt e et ettt e ete et e te e st e beetseabeeteeat e teete et e eteenbeeteereenteeteennens $47.25/HR
UAS LiBAR UNIt-AAY TALE.....cuviivievietietietiecteeteeie ettt eeve vt eeeeve et teeteeseeteesseaesteessebeeteessesseessensenns $4,500.00
Mobile Mapping Unit-Aay TAtE .........c.ccueiieiieiiirieiiete ettt eete et ete e e eveeaeeaeeteesseereernenne e $9,000.00
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
New Sub-Consultant


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)
Landmark Surveying, LP
Effective October 2022
SURVEYING
Three Person (3) FIELd CIEW ........oouiiuiiiiiiieieie ettt ettt ettt et v ettt veete e be e $208.00/HR
TWO Person (2) FIEId CIrEW ......ccviiuiiuiiiicieceeie ettt ettt ettt e eae et veete s beeen s $182.00/HR
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy


mawalters
Typewritten Text
New Sub-Consultant


EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

GGE Design and Consulting, LLC

Effective October 2022

UTILITY COORDINATION & ENGINEERING

PrOJECE MANAZET ......ccveivieteeeiete ettt ettt ettt ettt aeete e e eteeteebesteets e beeteeaseetsensesseessensestsessenteersenns $193.20/HR
ST, PrOJECt EN@INEET ....voviiivivieiiicieeieeie ettt ettt ettt et et ettt ete s e beetseveetsessesaeersensesreennens $151.20/HR
CAD TECRINICIAN ..ottt sttt et e e st e st eseese et e s e ssessesenseneeneeseeseesensens $73.50/HR
ST, CAD TECRNMICIAN .....c.viitiieieieiieiieteete ettt ettt ettt et et et eseeseeseeseese s ensenseneeseeseesensenes $98.70/HR
AGMUINISITALIVE. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt a et e et es e e st ebesseebe st et et eneeneeneebeneenen $52.50/HR
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy

CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such rates shall
be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing at least thirty (30)
days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes will take effect on the first
day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate adjustment, as set forth herein, the
adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County receives Engineer’s written request. No
retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer
Price Index (CPI-U) for ALL Urban Consumers, AL Items, South Region (Base 1982-84 = 100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the numerator
of which is the index for most recently released index before each annual anniversary date of the Contract
and the denominator of which is the index number for the first month of the Contract (the index number for
the month in which the Contract was originally executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base
Rates, County will pay the greater amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate
adjustment. Rates for each successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.


mawalters
Typewritten Text
New Sub-Consultant




